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Attorneys for Rocky Mountain Power 
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 
 

 
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky 
Mountain Power for Authority To Increase its 
Retail Electric Utility Service Rates in Utah 
and for Approval of Its Proposed Electric 
Service Schedules and Electric Service 
Regulations. 

 
Docket No. 13-035-184 

 
ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER’S 
MOTION TO ALLOW PARTIES TO 
RESPOND TO THE PRE-FILED DIRECT 
TESTIMONY OF JONATHAN A. LESSER 
IN LEGAL BRIEF AND IN PHASE II 

 
Rocky Mountain Power, a division of PacifiCorp (“Rocky Mountain Power” or 

“Company”), pursuant to Utah Administrative Code R746-100-3(J), hereby moves the Public 

Service Commission of Utah (the “Commission”) to allow parties to address, in briefs, legal 

issues and in Phase II (as defined below) cost of service issues, raised in the Pre-Filed Direct 

Testimony of Jonathan A. Lesser (“Direct Testimony”), filed on behalf of the Utah Industrial 

Energy Consumers (“UIEC”) on May 1, 2014.  In support of the Motion, the Company states as 

follows:    

1. The Company filed its application and direct testimony in this docket on 

January 3, 2014.   

2. Pursuant to a scheduling conference, convened on January 16, 2014, the 

Commission issued a Scheduling Order, bifurcating this docket into two phases: phase I to 

address revenue requirement (“Phase I”) and phase II to address cost of service and schedule 31  

(“Phase II”).   
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3. Pursuant to the Scheduling Order, on May 1, 2014, UIEC filed with the 

Commission and served on the parties the Direct Testimony of witness Mr. Jonathan A. Lesser.   

4. In his testimony, Mr. Lesser states that he holds a B.S. in mathematics and 

economics, and MA and PhD degrees in economics.1  He testifies that he has held various 

business positions with various companies during his career and currently is President of 

Continental Economics.2  Mr. Lesser’s testimony does not list any credentials or qualifications to 

indicate that he is competent to testify regarding the legal issues he raises.3   

5. Nevertheless, Mr. Lesser opines on legal issues that require legal research and 

legal interpretation that cannot be properly addressed in testimony including, without limitation, 

the following:  

(a) The restructuring of the natural gas industry by the Federal Energy Regulatory 

Commission (“FERC”) and FERC orders implementing voluntary open access;4  

(b) The transition that was “engineered” by FERC that included changes in natural 

gas pipelines’ rate design;5 

(c) Whether FERC prohibits recovery by pipelines of costs associated with 

unsubscribed capacity or discounted rates from captive shippers ;6  

(d) FERC principles as it transitioned the natural gas pipeline industry into its current 

structure;7  

                                                 
1 Docket No. 13-035-184, Lesser Direct Test. p.2, ll. 35-36  (May 1, 2014). 
2 Id. 1, l. 12.   
3 See generally Lesser Direct Test. 
4 Docket No. 13-035-184, Lesser Direct Test., p. 8-9, ll. 164 – 183 (May 1, 2014). 
5 Id. 4, ll. 73-80 & p. 5, ll. 85-87. 
6 Id. 15, ll. 300-310. 
7 Id. 7-8, ll. 152-158, 164-183. 
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(e) The reasons FERC adopted straight fixed variable pricing for interstate natural 

gas pipeline as part of unbundling pipeline services;8  

(f) FERC’s reasons for not guaranteeing pipeline recovery of natural gas pipelines’ 

fixed costs;9 

(g) Interpretation of case law related to the effects of market competition on a 

streetcar company;10  

(h) Interpretation of case law dealing with denial of costs of an abandoned nuclear 

plant;11 and 

(i) Whether a prudence determination protects a utility against changes in markets.12  

6. Each of these is a legal issue that requires legal research and legal interpretation 

that cannot be properly rebutted or addressed in testimony. They require the interpretation of 

legal concepts, FERC orders, U.S. Supreme Court and other courts’ findings on particular issues, 

as well as natural gas pipelines’ tariffs filed with FERC.  More than fifty percent of Mr. Lesser’s 

testimony is devoted to discussion of these issues.   

7. Mr. Lesser is not qualified to opine on these issues, and the Company cannot 

properly respond in testimony because its witnesses are also not qualified to do so.   

8. In his testimony, Mr. Lesser also testifies regarding Utah rate design issues that 

this Commission has ordered be addressed in Phase II of this docket.13  

 

                                                 
8 Id. 11, 209-214. 
9 Id. 12, 239- 244 & p. 13, ll. 265-284. 
10 Id. 18, ll. 358-365. 
11 Id. 18-19, ll. 368-383 
12 Id. 17, ll. 337-343 
13 Id.  28, ll. 566-594.  
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For the foregoing reasons, the Company requests that the Commission set the legal issues 

raised in Mr. Lesser’s testimony for legal briefing, and allow parties to address Mr. Lesser’s rate 

design testimony in Phase II of this docket.  In the alternative, if the Commission makes no 

determination regarding this motion prior to the Phase II rebuttal testimony due date, the 

Company hereby reserves the right to respond to the Direct Testimony in post hearing brief and 

in Phase II rebuttal testimony, as applicable.      

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: May 15, 2014  

 
     ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 
 
 
 
     ______________________________ 
     R. Jeff Richards 
     Yvonne R. Hogle 
 

Attorneys for Rocky Mountain Power 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by email this 15th 

day of May, 2014, to the following: 

Brent Coleman  
Assistant Attorney General 
Utah Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
brentcoleman@utah.gov 
 

Patricia Schmid  
Justin Jetter  
Assistant Attorney General 
Utah Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
pschmid@utah.gov 
jjetter@utah.gov  
 

Chris Parker  
William Powell  
Dennis Miller  
Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
ChrisParker@utah.gov  
wpowell@utah.gov 
dennismiller@utah.gov 
 

Michele Beck  
Cheryl Murray  
Dan Gimble 
Utah Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
mbeck@utah.gov 
cmurray@utah.gov 
dgimble@utah.gov  
 

Kevin Higgins  
Neal Townsend  
Energy Strategies 
215 S. State Street, Suite 200 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
ntownsend@energystrat.com  
 

Gary A. Dodge  
Hatch James & Dodge 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, UT  84101 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
 

Peter J. Mattheis  
Eric J. Lacey  
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W. 
800 West Tower 
Washington, D.C. 2007 
pjm@bbrslaw.com  
elacey@bbrslaw.com 
 

F. Robert Reeder  
William J. Evans  
Vicki M. Baldwin  
Parsons Behle &, Latimer 
201 South Main Street, Suite 1800 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
bobreeder@parsonsbehle.com 
vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com 
bevans@parsonsbehle.com 
 

Arthur F. Sandack (Bar No. 2854)  
8 East Broadway, Ste 411 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
asandack@msn.com 
 

Sophie Hayes  
Utah Clean Energy 
1014 Second Avenue 
Salt Lake City, UT  84103 
sophie@utahcleanenergy.org 
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Jeremy R. Cook  
Parsons Kinghorn Harris, P.C. 
111 East Broadway, 11th Floor 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84111 
jrc@pkhlawyers.com  
 

Kurt J. Boehm, Esq.  
Jody M. Kyler, Esq.  
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio  45202 
kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com 
jkyler@bkllawfirm.com  
 

Capt. Thomas A. Jernigan 
Karen White 
USAF Utility Law  
Field Support Center 
139 Barnes Ave, Suite 1 
Tyndall AFB, FL 32403 
thomas.jernigan@us.af.mil 
Karen.white.13@us.af.mil   
 

Brian W. Burnett, Esq. 
Callister Nebeker & McCullough 
Zions Bank Building 
10 East South Temple, Suite 900 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84133 
brianburnett@cnmlaw.com 
 

Stephen J. Baron  
J. Kennedy & Associates 
570 Colonial Park Drive, Suite 305 
Roswell, GA  30075 
sbaron@jkenn.com    
 

Steve W. Chriss  
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 
2001 SE 10th Street 
Bentonville, AR 72716-0550 
stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com 

 Travis Ritchie  
Gloria Smith 
Sierra Club Environmental Law Program 
85 Second Street, 2nd Floor 
San Francisco, CA  94105 
travis.ritchie@sierraclub.org  
gloria.smith@sierraclub.org  
 

Roger Swenson  
E-Quant Consulting LLC 
1592 East 3350 South 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84106 
roger.swenson@prodigy.net  
 

Bruce Plenk 
Law Office of Bruce Plenk 
2958 N St Augustine Pl 
Tucson, AZ 85712 
bplenk@igc.org  
 

Anne Smart 
The Alliance for Solar Choice 
595 Market St, 29th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
anne@allianceforsolarchoice.com 

Meshach Y. Rhoades, Esq.  
Greenberg Traurig 
1200 17th Street, Suite 2400 
Denver, Colorado 80203 
rhoadesm@gtlaw.com 

David Wooley 
Keyes, Fox & Wiedman LLP  
436 14th Street Suite 1305 
Oakland, California 94612 
dwooley@kfwlaw.com 

       
 
 
 

______________________________ 
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